
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Aspden, 

Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland, Vassie and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 July 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 9 July 2007, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 12 July 2007, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 26 June 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday 9 July 2007. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

To receive an update on those items that are currently listed on the 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

5. Report of Future York Group - Initial Response  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

This report seeks to brief the Executive on the final report of the 
Future York Group and to consider an initial response from the City 
of York Council to its main findings. 
 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
D
[...]
 know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 

 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 26 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS SCOTT (FOR AGENDA ITEMS 1-4 
& 13) AND TAYLOR 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Waller declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
(Capital Programme Outturn 2006/07 and Revisions to the 2007/08 Capital 
Programme) as a governor of Westfield Primary School, York High School 
and Oaklands School. 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

Annex 3 to Agenda Item 9 (Capital Programme 
Outturn 2006/07 and Revisions to the 2007/08 
Programme) (minute 18 refers) on the grounds that it 
contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  This information 
was classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 
13. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 12 

June 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



14. Public Participation & Other Speakers  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Representations were received on agenda item 13 (Notice of Motion to the 
Executive Concerning Re-provision of a Pool on the Kent Street Site) from 
Councillor Scott, the proposer of the motion.  He circulated details of an 
amendment to the motion that he was going to move at Full Council and 
explained that it allowed all the options for re-provision of a pool to be kept 
open pending the review of leisure and swimming facilities. 
 

15. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

16. Minutes of the Economic Development Partnership Board  
 
Members received a report which presented the minutes of a recent 
meeting of the Economic Development Partnership Board and asks them 
to consider the advice given by the Board in its capacity as an advisory 
body to the Council. 
 
The report drew Members’ attention to the Board’s decision to support, in 
principle, the establishment of a single tourism organisation (minute 18). 
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Economic Development 

Partnership Board meeting held on 13 March 2007 be 
noted and the advice therein be accepted. 

  
REASON: To fulfil the requirements of the Council’s Constitution 

in relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 

17. General Fund - Provisional Revenue Outturn 2006/07  
 
Members received a report which set out the projected 2006/07 outturn 
position on the General Fund Revenue Account, the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), the Collection Fund and the Public Sector Agreements 
(PSAs) for 2006/07.  In line with this information it asked them to consider 
requests for underspent project budgets to be carried forward and resultant 
transfers to reserves. 
 
It was reported that all general fund portfolio areas except Children’s 
Services had managed to outturn within their budget level of funding and 
that even in that instance the net overspend for Learning, Culture & 
Children’s Services’ (LCCS) General Fund services was just £12k.  Overall 
these areas had combined to provide an underspend of £2.44m.  In 
addition corporate budget areas had also contributed a £1.37m 
underspend providing an overall underspend of £3.81m. 
 

Page 4



As a result of the action taken within directorates to manage the 
overspends identified in earlier monitoring reports there had been an 
improvement of £2.604m from the last monitor.  This would enable 
£2.2
[...]
l years to reflect 
this. 
 
It was reported that capital expenditure in 2006/07 totalled £48.5m. This 
represented the largest ever capital programme delivered by the City of 
York Council and was a £8.3m (20.6%) increase on the 2005/06 outturn.  
Capital receipts raised during 2006/07 were also at a Council high of 
£31.5m, compared with £6.2m in 2005/06. 
 
The options available to the Executive related to the approval of requests 
for slippage. 
 
The Executive thanked officers for their contribution in making these major 
improvements to the lives of many York residents.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the 2006/07 capital outturn position be 

noted and the requests for slippage to and from 

Page 6



the 2007/08 capital programme be approved, 
with the addition that the carry forward for 
Neighbourhood Services be increased by 
£29,000; 

 
(ii) That the statutory declaration of the 2006/07 

capital expenditure be approved, as required by 
the Local Government Act 2003 part 1. 

 
REASON: (i) To allow the continued effective management of 

the capital programme in 2007/08 and beyond; 
 
   (ii) To fulfil its statutory function. 
 

19. Waste PFI - Update on Approach to Procurement and Sites Planning  
 
Members received a report which sought approval to start formal 
procurement of future long term waste treatment services subject to 
approval of the business case by the Department for Environment, Food & 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and updated them on the proposed approach to 
sites and planning. 
 
It was reported that the Procurement Project for long term Waste 
Management Services had now moved from the planning stage into 
delivery.  There was therefore a need for the Councils (City of York and 
North Yorkshire) to confirm new intentions and begin to identify sites for 
potential development, and work towards planning applications that would 
demonstrate the deliverability of the project.  An essential part of this next 
stage was effective communication with stakeh
[...]
rs, the 

Council’s partners and members of the public 
with important information about how the 
Council is performing and its intention for future 
service improvement.  This needs to be 
checked and approved by Members to make 
sure it does this effectively.  Also, under the 
Council’s constitution, the BVPP must be 
considered by the Executive and recommended 
to Full Council for approval. 

 
21. Statement of Accounts 2006/07  

 
Members received a report which enabled them to undertake an 
examination of the Council’s financial accounts for the financial year 
2006/07 and to then submit them for approval by Full Council on the 28 
June.  As such this report provided the Executive with an opportunity to 
review and comment on the content and presentation of the Accounts prior 
to their finalisation. 
  
A revised version of the report, which made reference to the Statement of 
Internal Control being part of the Statement of Accounts rather than 
appearing as a separate agenda item, had been circulated to Members. 
 
Originally copies of the Statement of Accounts had been distributed 
subject to internal validation work by officers.  This had now been 
completed and revised copies, containing additional information, had been 
circulated to Members for consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That the Statement of Accounts be 

recommended to Full Council for their approval 
before 30 June 2007. 

 
REASON: Under the current constitution Full Council must 

approve the Statement of Accounts.  It is a statutory 
requirement that this approval be made no later than 
30 June. 

 
 

Page 9



 
22. The Corporate Procurement Strategy 2007-2010  

 
Members received a report which advised them of progress made in 
drafting a new Corporate Procurement Strategy for 2007-2010, invited 
comments from them on its scope and content, sought their views as to 
where the organisation should seek to position itself in relation to a series 
of key continuums relating to the nature, p
[...]
f any 
headroom in the Council’s revenue budget, this suggested swimming 
charges of around 2 to 3 times current levels to break even; 

• The Heslington alternative was affordable, was progressing well and was 
expected to break even on running costs. It would also provide vastly 
better facilities – covering both indoor and outdoor sports activities - than 
could be provided at Kent Street including a competition standard pool; 

• The original proposals for a Kent Street pool and fitness centre would 
now be in its first 6 months of operation if legal action had not been taken 
to prevent the building work commencing; 

• Part of the political management agreements for the current municipal 
year required the £2 million allocation for the Heslington pool to be frozen 
until a comprehensive review of the Council’s swimming and leisure 
strategy has been considered by Council.      

 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That Council be advised not to support the 

notice of motion. 
 
REASON: To comply with Council Standing Orders. 
 

Page 11



 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm]. 

Page 12



 
Executive Meeting 10 July 2007 
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   
 
Please note that the format of this Forward Plan update is currently under review by Democratic Services to ensure that 
the information included is as detailed and up to date as possible.          
 

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan which were due to be submitted to this week’s meeting                                                         

Report Author Current Position Likely Revised Date 

Local Public Service Agreements (LPSA2) 
 
To provide an update on the performance of LPSA2 
to date and asks the Executive to consider use of 
the associated Performance Reward Grant 
 

Simon Hornsby Deferred for 
consideration with 
‘Finance Strategy 
2008/09 to 2010/11’ 
(previously deferred 
from 12/6/07) 

24 July 2007 

Review Report – Education and Leisure 
 
To conside
[...]
the 
Council – this report seeks to rationalise and 
streamline them. 

Simon Wiles Deferred from 
27/3/07 

N/a 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



 

Competition Policy 
 
To set out and consider the Council’s approach to 
competition. 
 

Simon Wiles / Liz 
Ackroyd 

Deferred from 
24/7/07 

N/a 

Draft Sustainable Development Strategy for CYC Kristina Peat Deferred from 
26/6/07 

N/a 

 
 

P
a

g
e
 2

0



 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive 10
th

 July 2007 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  
 

REPORT OF THE FUTURE YORK GROUP – INITIAL RESPONSE 

 Summary 

1. The report seeks to brief the Executive on the final report of the Future York Group 
and to consider an initial  response from the City of York Council to its main 
findings.   

Background 

2. The Future York Group was commissioned by the City of York Council to undertake 
an independent strategic review of the local economy, following a series of 
announcements regarding job losses in the City.  The Group has been chaired by 
Christopher Garnett and has been well attended at its meetings by the group 
members.  They have received a variety of presentations and background 
information to enable them to make their conclusions and recommendations.  This 
authoritative report will provide the framework for future actions to be undertaken 
by the City of York Council and partners with regard to promoting the economic 
well-being of the City.    Their final report was launched on 12

th
 June when it was 

handed over to the City of York Council at a public event at the Mansion House.  
Copies of the executive summary of the report have been made available to all 
elected members and the full report has been published on the Council`s web-site.   

Consultation 

3. The report effectively entered the public domain on its handover to the Council on 
12

th
 June 2007 and has been made widely available since then.  Comments 

received on the findings of the Future York Group will be collated and reported to a 
future meeting of the Executive.  Formal consultation on the report will take place 
through the Without Walls Local Strategic Partnership and its thematic groups.  
The initial views of the Economic Development Partnership Board were sought at 
its meeting held on 19

th
 June and these will be presented verbally to the Executive.  

There will also be the opportunity over the summer/autumn period to consult on the 
findings of the Future York Group report as part of planned consultation for the 
review of the Sustainable Community Strategy and the Local Development 
Framework core strategy.  The consultation will enable the City of York Council to 
formulate a more detailed response to the findings of the Future York Group.  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



 

 

Options 

4. The option is to consider whether there are any immediate initial responses the City 
of York Council may wish to make to the Future York Group report.  These are 
examined below. 

 Analysis 

5. This Future York Group is an authoritative analysis of the local economy based 
upon a wealth of data and presentations given to the group.   There will be a 
process of  consultation on the findings of the report has highlighted above.   A 
detailed response on all the recommendations set out in the Future York Group will 
be presented to the Executive following consultation.  This will take some time and 
the report is likely to be presented in late summer/early autumn.   In order to take 
the report forward and build some momentum, the City of York Council may wish to 
consider an initial response to the Future York Group`s findings.  These are set out 
in the paragraphs below. 

6. There are a series of recommendations in the report dealing with the importance of  
developing the economy (E1), taking forward the proposed vision of the long term 
economic future of York (VL1), developing this into a more comprehensive vision 
(VL2) and encouraging key stakeholders to commit to this vision through their 
future investment and policy decisions (VL3).  As an initial response, it is 
recommended that the Council raise these issues with the Without Walls Local 
Strategic Partnership, with a view to seeing how they may be reflected within the 
revised Sustainable Community Strategy which is to be produced by April 2008.  
There is also the opportunity to reflect upon these issues within the Local 
Development Framework draft core strategy as this will effectively become  the 
spatial representation of the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

7. There are specific recommendations about re-invigorating partnership working on 
economic development, seeking a commitment from businesses and business 
organisations to work in partnership (P1), reviewing the working and membership of 
the Economic Development partnership Board (P2), particularly with a view to 
strengthening business representation (P3).  As stated above, the Future York 
Group report will have been considered at the meeting of the Economic 
Development Partnership Group held on 19

th
 June and views from that Group will 

be reported verbally at the Executive.  It is recommended that officers consider 
ways to stimulate partnership working on economic development issues and report 
this back to an early meeting of the Executive. 

8. There are also specific recommendations dealing with how the Council and 
partners can better engage with key businesses within the City (E2, E5, E9, S6).  It 
is recommended that officers develop a programme for more effective engagement 
with the business community, with a view to this being included in the detailed 
response back to Executive later this year. 

9. There are specific recommendations on how the Council continues to develop its 
partnership arrangements with respect to Science City York (E3, E7, S4) and 
tourism (E4).  It is recommended that this partnership work continues at a pace in 
line with previous reports to the Executive and the Economic Development Board 
and that further reports are presented as and when required. 

Page 22



 

 

10. There are specific recommendation about developing a series of action plans on 
economic development , skills and inclusion,  infrastructure and barriers to change   
(P7).  It is recommended that officers, in conjunction with partners, develop action 
plans on these matters setting out  detailed implementation proposals, specific 
targets, milestones and timetables, with a view to these being included in the 
detailed response back to Executive later this year. 

11. There is a request within the report for the Council to provide additional resources 
to allow acceleration of the Local Development Framework so that it may be 
adopted by 2009.  Officers are currently reviewing the opportunities that may exist 
for delivering to a faster timescale and the additional resources that will be 
required. 

12. There are a number of specific recommendations to central government regarding 
financial support for dualling the northern ring road (IN12), maximising the benefits 
and impact of Science City York (E3), and encouraging parties to work together to 
develop rapidly opportunities at York Central (part of IN10).  It is recommended that 
these issues form part of continued lobbying and dialogue between the City of York 
Council and central government. 

13. There are specific recommendations regarding the role that York can play in 
developing t he regional and city regional  economy (E8, IN4, IN5, IN12, VL4, P8).  
It is recommended that the City of York Council makes the Future York Group 
report available widely within its partnership working at a regional, city-regional and 
sub-regional working in the interest of maximising the opportunities for York to play 
in contributing to these economies. 

 Corporate Priorities 

14. The Future York Group report relates to the following objectives for the Council, the 
Economic Development Service Plan and the LSP Without Walls initiatives. 

 * The “Thriving City” theme of the WOW Community Plan has the following 
strategic objective: 

  “To support the progress and success of York’s existing businesses and to 
encourage new enterprises in order to maintain a prosperous and flourishing 
economy that will sustain high employment rates.” 

 * The Economic Development Service Plan sets identifies a number of 
corporate priorities: 

 -  DIP 5 Increase people’s skills and knowledge to improve future 
employment prospects. 

 
  -  DIP 6 Improve the contribution that Science City York makes to 

economic prosperity. 
 
  -  DIP 8 Improve the life chances of the most disadvantaged and 

disaffected children, young people and families in the city. 
 
  -  DIP12 Improve the way the Council and its partners work together to 

deliver better services for the people who live in York. 

 

Page 23



 

 

 
 
 Implications 

15. Financial: There are no direct financial implications from the initial response to the 
Future York Group report as set out above.   There may be direct financial 
implications for the City of York Council in responding to the findings of the Future 
York Group report and these will be considered as part of any future reports to the 
Executive or EMAP. 

16.  Human resources: None 

17. Equalities: None 

18. Legal:  None 

19.  Crime and Disorder:   None 

20. Information Technology: None 

21. Property: None 

 

Risk Management 
 
22. In compliance with the council’s risk management strategy.  There are no risks 

associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 

Recommendation 

23. The Executive’s input and views on the Future York Group report are requested. 

 Reason:  To help shape the effectiveness of future action. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy  

Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director Economic 
Development & Partnerships  
Phone No:  01904 551614 

 Report Approved  � Date   28/6/07 

Specialist Implications Officers - None 

All  ♦ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report  

 
 

Background Papers:   The Future York Group report – an independent strategic review 
of the York economy, June 2007 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Executive Forward Plan
	5 Report of Future York Group - Initial Response



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 10 JULY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, VASSIE AND WALLER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SUNDERLAND 

 
24. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 26 

June 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
26. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

27. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 
Members expressed concern that too many reports were being delayed 
causing a backlog and potentially overlarge agendas for future meetings.  
They highlighted that, in the future, any slippage in the Forward Plan within 
4 weeks of a report being due would not be agreed, except in the most 
exceptional circumstances.  Directors were therefore asked to ensure that 
the Forward Plan, at least for the final 4 lead in weeks, was robust and that 
report authors understood the importance of meeting agreed deadlines. 
 
The Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services also highlighted the need 
for further work with officers on the different roles of the Group Leaders’ 
Meeting, giving an early steer on draft reports and giving clearance for 
publication of finalised reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That Directors be asked to ensure that scheduled 

reports are produced for the meetings indicated in the 
Forward Plan and to note that, at least for the final 4 



lead in weeks, rescheduling will only be agreed at the 
request of the Leader. 

 
REASON: To ensure the Forward Plan is accurate and robust.   
 

28. Report of Future York Group - Initial Response  
 
Members received a report which sought to brief them on the final report of 
the Future York Group and to consider an initial response from the City of 
York Council to its main findings. 
 
The Future York Group was commissioned by the City of York Council to 
undertake an independent strategic review of the local economy, following 
a series of announcements regarding job losses in the City.  The Group, 
chaired by Christopher Garnett, had received a variety of presentations 
and background information to enable them to make their conclusions and 
recommendations.  Their final report, which was launched on 12 June 
2007, provided the framework for future actions to be undertaken by the 
City of York Council and partners with regard to promoting the economic 
well-being of the City.     
 
Paragraphs 6-13 of the report summarised the recommendations of the 
Group and proposed initial responses to them. 
 
Supplementary information had been circulated relating to the Local 
Development Framework timetable, lobbying central government and 
regional and sub-regional working, and setting out the motion approved at 
the Council meeting on 28 June 2007: 
 
“Council: 
a)     Notes the publication of the important Future York report on the 

economic well being of the City 
b)     Places on record its thanks to Christopher Garnett and the other 

members of the Future York Group for the time that they have invested 
and the quality and depth of the report that they have produced. 

c)      Welcomes the underlying conclusion of the report in particular the 
comments expressed in support of the dual carriageway of the A1237 
(Northern Ring Road) and the assessment of York’s economy by 
Yorkshire Forward. 

d)  Urges residents and local businesses to consider and make their views 
known on the recommendations made in the report so that when the 
Council comes to consider its reaction, it can do so confident that, any 
refinements which may be necessary to the City’s economic strategy, 
will have the support of the local community. 

e) Instructs the Chief Executive to provide an urgent report to Council 
which examines how best this Council can  
i) respond to the challenges set by the Report; 
ii) implement its recommendations; and 
provide a timetable for actions by the Council. 

f) Resolves to assess the recommendations of the report over the next 
six months using the carbon footprinting tool to enable the city to 
balance these against the planned climate change strategy.” 

 



Members discussed and commented on the key recommendations.  They 
queried when specific actions would be identified and a framework drawn 
up indicating who would be responsible for taking these forward.  Officers 
advised that citywide consultation and consultation with partners would be 
taking place over the summer and that the results of this consultation 
would be reported back in the autumn.  They confirmed that an action 
framework would be available for consideration in September and also a 
report on delivering the Local Development Framework to a faster 
timescale.  It was clarified that the Sustainable Community Strategy, the 
Local Area Agreement and the Local Development Framework would 
collectively constitute the masterplan for delivering the Future York 
recommendations. 
 
Having considered the advice of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That officers be asked to progress the Future York 

report in line with the actions included in the motion 
passed at the last Council meeting. 

 
REASON:  To help shape the effectiveness of future action. 
 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 


